

No. 21-454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SACKETT, ET UX.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WATER RESOURCE
MANAGEMENT ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN

Counsel of Record

MAX H. SIEGEL

SELENDY GAY ELSBERG PLLC

1290 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10104

(212) 390-9000

challigan@selendygay.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. PETITIONERS' NARROW CONSTRUCTION OF WOTUS WOULD LEAVE SUBSTANTIAL WATERS UNREGULATED, TO DISASTROUS EFFECT.....	5
II. THE EXTERNALITIES ASSOCIATED WITH WATER POLLUTION AND REGULATION REQUIRE A COLLABORATIVE FEDERAL-STATE SOLUTION.....	14
A. Leaving most water regulation to states alone would create perverse incentives.....	17
B. Under Petitioners' reading of WOTUS, downstream states would suffer poorer water quality and outsized flood risk.....	19

C.	Developers depend on the certainty afforded by a floor of uniform nationwide regulation.	21
III.	STATE, TRIBAL, AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS WOULD STRUGGLE TO FILL THE REGULATORY GAPS THAT WOULD BE LEFT BY PETITIONERS' TEST FOR WOTUS.	22
A.	Much state and tribal regulation is integrated with the federal scheme.	22
B.	Petitioners' interpretation of WOTUS would result in inefficiencies and impose heavy costs on the states.	26
C.	Petitioners' interpretation of WOTUS would require individual states to assume new roles in responding to interstate disasters.	28
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	15, 23
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	16
<i>In re Needham</i> , 354 F.3d 340 (5th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Pascua Yaqui Tribe v. EPA</i> , 557 F. Supp. 3d 949 (D. Ariz. 2021).....	7
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	3
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	10
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	3, 8, 23, 29
33 U.S.C. § 1313.....	26
33 U.S.C. § 1321.....	28
33 U.S.C. § 1341.....	15, 23, 24, 26
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	<i>passim</i>

33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	9, 24, 25, 26
33 U.S.C. § 1377.....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1383.....	27

Regulations

5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1002-82.....	24
National Primary Drinking Water Regulations: Long Term 2 Enhanced Surface Water Treatment Rule, 68 Fed. Reg. 47,640 (Aug. 11, 2003).....	10
Navigable Waters Protection Rule, 85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (Apr. 21, 2020).....	7

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>A Compilation of Cost Data Associated with the Impacts and Control of Nutrient Pollution</i> , EPA (2015), https://bit.ly/3m9NDCb	15
Amicus Br. of Ass'n of State Wetland Managers et al., <i>Rapanos</i> , 2006 WL 139206.....	8, 18

Brenda Zollitsch & Jeanne Christie, *Status and Trends Report on State Wetland Programs in the United States*, ASS'N OF STATE WETLAND MANAGERS (2016), <https://bit.ly/3M7hF3S>24

Brian Campbell et al., *APA Policy Guide on Water*, AM. PLANNING ASS'N (July 15, 2016), <https://bit.ly/3N8ltmN>..... 13, 14

Brian R. Levey, *When States Assume: Fulfilling Congress's Objectives Under the Clean Water Act's Wetlands Program*, 35 NAT. RESOURCES & ENV'T 9 (2020)25

Bruno Merz et al., *Causes, Impacts and Patterns of Disastrous River Floods*, 2 NATURE REVS. EARTH & ENV'T 592 (2021)20

Cathy Kellon, *Communicating Source Water Protection Efforts in Consumer Confidence Reports*, AM. WATER WORKS ASS'N (2018), <https://bit.ly/3MLKVNW>9, 10

Charles A. Taylor & Hannah Druckenmiller, *Wetlands, Flooding, and the Clean Water Act*, 112 AM. ECON. REV. 1334 (2022).... 11, 12, 13

Climate Change Policy Guide, AM. PLANNING ASS'N (2020), <https://bit.ly/3NLsDNE>.....21

Comment Letter on “Waters of the United States,” ASS'N OF STATE WETLAND MANAGERS (Oct. 4, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3xssdp0> 7, 26, 27

Cong. Research Serv., R43871, Funding for EPA Water Infrastructure (2019).....	27
<i>Current Implementation of Waters of the United States</i> , EPA, https://bit.ly/3NSvy7e	7
Cynthia Bowen, <i>What is Planning?</i> , AM. PLANNING ASS'N, https://bit.ly/3Q1pqeL	13
D.A. Goolsby et al., <i>Flux and Sources of Nutrients in the Mississippi-Atchafalaya River Basin</i> , NAT'L OCEANIC & ATMOSPHERIC ADMIN. (1999), https://bit.ly/3aIZwwt	19
<i>Enbridge 2010 Kalamazoo River Oil Spill - Natural Resource Damage Assessment and Restoration</i> , U.S. FISH & WILDLIFE SERV., https://bit.ly/3NmjEmj	29
<i>EPA Announces Historic Approval of Florida's Request to Administer the Clean Water Act Section 404 Program</i> , EPA (Dec. 17, 2020), https://bit.ly/3NSkY00	25
EPA, EPA/600/R-14/475F, <i>Connectivity of Streams & Wetlands to Downstream Waters</i> (2015), https://bit.ly/3GKYbRp	<i>passim</i>
EPA FOIA Response (Sept. 5, 2017), https://bit.ly/3tC9Z34	6

Geographic Information Systems Analysis of the Surface Drinking Water Provided by Intermittent, Ephemeral, and Headwater Streams in the U.S., EPA (2009), <https://bit.ly/3HsqTAO> 8

GUNTHER F. CRAUN ET AL., MICROBIAL PATHOGENS AND DISINFECTION BY-PRODUCTS IN DRINKING WATER (2001) 10

Hossein Tabari, *Climate change impact on flood and extreme precipitation increases with water availability*, 10 SCI. REP. 13,768 (2020) 27

Hydrologic Unit Maps, U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY (Feb. 9, 2022), <https://on.doi.gov/3MfnUm6>..... 21

Idaho DEQ Becomes 47th State to Assume NPDES Authority, ENVTL. COUNCIL OF STATES (Aug. 27, 2021), <https://bit.ly/38JtQq1> 25

Integrated Assessment of Hypoxia in the Northern Gulf of Mexico, NAT'L SCI. & TECH. COUNCIL (2000), <https://bit.ly/3m9i2Au> 19

J.L. Meyer & J.B. Wallace, *Lost linkages in lotic ecology: rediscovering small streams*, ECOLOGY: ACHIEVEMENT AND CHALLENGE (M.C. Press et al., eds. 2001)..... 9

James Salzman, <i>Creating Markets for Ecosystem Services</i> , 80 N.Y.U. L. REV. 870 (2005)	17
Janet Larsen, <i>Dead Zones Increasing in World's Coastal Waters</i> , EARTH POL'Y INST. (June 16, 2004), https://bit.ly/3xbbAiv	18
John A. Morrice et al., <i>Alluvial characteristics groundwater-surface water exchange and hydrological retention in headwater streams</i> , 11 HYDROLOGICAL PROCESSES 253 (1998).....	9
John R. Nolon, <i>Flexibility in the Law: The Re-engineering of Zoning to Prevent Fragmented Landscapes</i> , N.Y.L.J. 5 (Feb. 18, 1998).....	21
Ken J. Hall & Bruce C. Anderson, <i>The toxicity and chemical composition of urban stormwater runoff</i> , 15 CAN. J. CIV. ENG'G 98 (1988)	9
Martin D. Smith et al., <i>Seafood Prices Reveal Impacts of Major Ecological Disturbance</i> , 114 PROC. NAT'L ACAD. SCI. 1512 (2017)	19
Miranda Green, <i>Internal EPA document contradicts agency over existence of water rule data</i> , HILL (Dec. 11, 2018), https://bit.ly/3xpxMVf	6

Nancy Rabalais, et al., <i>Beyond science into policy: Gulf of Mexico Hypoxia and the Mississippi River</i> , 52 BIOSCIENCE 129 (2002)	18
<i>Nonpoint source impacts on primary headwater streams</i> , OHIO ENVTL. PROT. AGENCY (2015), https://bit.ly/3akrL4b	11, 12
Robert R.M. Verchick, <i>Toward Normative Rules for Agency Interpretation: Defining Jurisdiction Under the Clean Water Act</i> , 55 ALA. L. REV. 845 (2004)	7
S. REP. NO. 92-414 (1972), <i>reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N.</i> 3668	15
<i>Section 401 Certification Best Practices</i> , ASS'N OF STATE WETLAND MANAGERS (2012), https://bit.ly/3wZcMEu	24
<i>Supreme Court Decisions on Water Resources: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Fisheries, Wildlife, and Water</i> , 109th Cong. (2006).....	6
T.E. Dahl, <i>Status and Trends of Wetlands in the Conterminous United States 1997-2009</i> , U.S. FISH & WILDLIFE SERV. (2014), https://bit.ly/3aqDdLB	7
TOM DANIELS & KATHERINE DANIELS, THE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING HANDBOOK FOR SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES AND REGIONS (2003)	14, 22

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, <i>Pub. L. 116-20 Damage Repair Estimate</i> (Sept. 25, 2019), https://bit.ly/3PWooAM	12
VLADIMIR NOVOTNY, <i>WATER QUALITY</i> (2d ed. 2002).....	10
W.H. Lowe & G. E. Likens, <i>Moving Headwater Streams to the Head of the Class</i> , 55 <i>BIOSCIENCE</i> 196 (2006)	9, 14, 15
William J. Mitsch, et al., <i>Reducing Nitrogen Loading to the Gulf of Mexico from the Mississippi River Basin</i> , 51 <i>BIOSCIENCE</i> 373 (2001)	18
